

78668-2

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

CS JUDGE PH 1:43

BY  1/16/08

CLERK

NO. 32963-8-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

T.D. ESCROW SERVICE, INC. dba T.D. SERVICE COMPANY  
Appellants,  
vs.

WILLIAM UDALL et al

Respondents

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT T.D. SERVICES, INC.

---

David A. Leen  
Attorney for Defendants,  
T.D. Services, Inc.  
Leen & O'Sullivan, PLLC  
520 East Denny Way  
Seattle, WA. 98122  
(206) 325-6022

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	4
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Washington Deed Of Trust Statute, RCW 61.24.050, Requires Both Delivery And Recording Before A Non-judicial Foreclosure Sale Becomes Final.	8
1. The Deed Of Trust Act Requires The Highest Fiduciary Duty From The Trustee To The Mortgagor and Mortgagee, Thereby Obliging T.D. To Reject The Erroneous Bid.	10
2. In 1998, The Legislature Mandated That Delivery and Recording Are Necessary For Completion of Sale.	11
B. Even If RCW 61.24.050 Did Not Mandate Delivery And Recording For Finality Of A Non-judicial Foreclosure Sale, The Trial Court Erred In Quieting Title In. Udall When The Deed Was Not Delivered And There Were Irregularities In The Sale.	14
C. A Non-judicial Foreclosure Sale Is An Auction "With Reserve"	18
D. Since Udall's Bid Was Not Accepted By The Trustee And No Delivery Or Recording Of Deed Occurred, This Court Should Quash The <i>Lis Pendens</i> As A Matter Of Law And Award Attorney Fees	19
V. CONCLUSION	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>6 Angels, Inc., v. Stuart-Wright Mortgage, Inc.</u> , 85 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1279 (2001)_____	8,15,17
<u>Angell v. Superior Court</u> , 73 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 691 (1999)_____	17
<u>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</u> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 752, 888 P.2d 147 (1995)_____	9
<u>Burton v. Lehman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005)_____	9
<u>Cox v. Helenius</u> , 103 Wn. 2d 383, 387, 693 p 2d 683 (1985)_____	10, 11, 13, 14, 15,19
<u>Continental Can v. Commercial</u> , 56 Wn. 2d 456, 459, 347 P.2d 887 (1959)_____	19
<u>Dep't. of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; GwinnL.L.C.</u> , 146 Wn. 2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)_____	9
<u>Diversified v. Walker</u> 702 S.W.2d 717 (1986) Tex. _____	18
<u>Estate of Yates</u> , 25 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 511, 520-23 (1994)_____	16
<u>Hauter v. Rannich</u> , 39 Wn. App 328, 331, 693 P.2d 168 (1984)_____	19
<u>Little v. CFS Service</u> , 188 Cal.App 3rd 1354, 1361-62 (1987)_____	18
<u>Moeller v. Lien</u> , 25 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 822, 831-32 (1994)_____	17
<u>Pacific Ready-cut Homes v. Title Guaranty. &amp; Trust Co.</u> , 103 CA 1, 283 P. 963 (1929) _____	18
<u>Residential Capital v. Cal-Western Reconveyance</u> , 108 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 807; 134 Cal. Rptr. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 162 (2003)_____	8, 16, 17
<u>Reynolds v. Hicks</u> , 134 WN.2d 491, 495, 951 P.2d 761 (1998)_____	7
<u>State v. Stannard</u> , 109 Wn.2d 29, 36, 742 P.2d 1244 (1987)_____	9

### Statutes

RCW 4.28.328 _____	4, 20, 21
--------------------	-----------

RCW 61.24.030(3 & 4)	11
RCW 61.24.030(7)	11
RCW 61.24.040	10, 13, 17
RCW 61.24.050	4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 20
RCW 7.28.010	20

**Other Authorities**

4 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 1989) §9:151, p. 499-500	17-18
John Gose, <u>The Trust Deed Act in Washington</u> , 41 Wash. L. Rev. 94-95 (1966)	10, 11
Joseph L. Hoffman, <u>Court Actions Contesting the Nonjudicial Foreclosure of Deeds of Trust</u> , 59 Wash. L. Rev. 323, n.19 (1984)	10, 11
Washington State Bar Association, <u>Washington Real Property Deskbook</u> , §67.1, 67.2 (Third ed 1997),	22

**Rules**

CR 56(c)	7
RAP18.1(a)	20, 21
